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Description

Whitney North Seymour was a New York City trial lawyer who was active in numerous
legal, civic, political and soc¢ial organizations. After receiving his LL.B, from
Columbia University in 1923, Seymour joined the law firm of Simpson, Thacher & Bartlett.
He became a partner in 1929 and was associated with the firm for the rest of his life.
Seymour was active in legal groups and frequently served in official capacities. Among
these were the American Bar Association (president 1960-1961), the American Bar Foun-
dation (president 1960-1964), and the Legal Aid Society (president 1945-1950). Seymour
was particularly noted for his activities on behalf of civil liberties and civil rights,
and this is reflected in his participation in the American Civil Liberties Union
(board member 1938-1953), the Lawyer's Committee for Civil Rights Under Law, and the
Special Committee on Individual Rights as Affected by Natijonal Security. Among the civic
groups in which Seymour was active were the MNew York Community Trust, the Council on
Library Resources, and Freedom House

This collection consists of Seymour's personal correspondence (1930-1983), his
desk diaries (1951, 1959-1971), and subject files (1932-1983) on organizations and
individuals with which Seymour was associated. The personal corregpondence contains
family letters, letters of recommendation, and correspondence with friends and asso-
ciates concerning personal and professional matters. The subject files make up over
90% of the collection. The greatest bulk of the subject files relate to legal associations
but there are civic, political, religious and neighborhood groups represented as well.
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Files for the American Bar Association (1944-1980), which comprise nearly one-quarter
of the collection, consist of Seymour's presidential papers, files on the Board of
Governors and House of Delegates, and many ABA committees. Other major legal
organizational records concern the American Bar Foundation (1953-1980), the Asso-
ciation of the Bar of the City of New York (1947-83), the Legal Aid Society (1949-1982),
the Lawyer's Committee for Civil Right Under Law (1966-1983), and the New York State
Temporary Commission on Courts {1953-1959). Prominent civic associations include

the Council on Library Resources (1958-1983), Freedom House (1951-1983), the New

World Foundation (1957-1974), and the New York Community Trust (1946-1981). 1In all,
there are over 225 individuals and organizations represented in the subject files.
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Box

WO~k W

14

15-17
18

19-25
26-35

36
37-38
39-40
41
42
43~44
45

46
47-48

50

51
52-61

Contents
Personal Correspondence
1930-1949
1934-1939
1834-1949
1950-1952
1952-1954
1955-1957
1958-1959
1960-1961
1962-1964
1964~-1965, 1969~1970
1971-1975
1975-1983
Desk Diaries, 1951, 1959-1971: and Persconal Unsorted

Subject Files
Administrative Conference of the United States
American Academy of Political and Sccial Science
American Arbitration Association, 1947-1983
American Association for the International Commission of
Jurists
American Bar Association, WNS Presidential Files

American Bar Association, Board of Governors/House of
Delegates, 1950-1963

American Bar Association, Committees/Sections
General
Anti-Trust
Canon 35
Centennial Commission
Defense of Indigent Persons
Effective Administration of Justice
Electoral Reform
Federal Judiciary, 1951
" " 1952-1954
Financing in the Field of Legal Education, 1962
Individual Rights
1953-1958
1959-1970
Judicial Administration, 1961-1963
Legal Education
Legal Education and Admission to the Bar, 1944-1959
Need for Education as to Aims and Threat of Communism,
1960-19¢61
Pacific Settlement of International Disputes,
1952~1960
Public Relations, 1952, 1956-1959
Relations with Lawyers of Other Nations, 1962-1964
Standards of Judicial Conduct
1969-1970
1970-1973
United Nations, 1959-1960
World Peace Through Law, 1960-1962
American Bar Association, General
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Box

62-63
64-69
70

71-72
73
74

75

76

77-82
83-84
B5
86
87-89
90

91

92~94
85

Contents
Subjects File (continued)

American
American
American
American
American
American
American

Page 2,

Bar Association, Membership Drive, 1955-1956
Bar Foundation, 1953-1980

Bicentennial

Civil Liberties Union, 1947-1980

College of Trial Lawyers, 1956-1983
Committee for Liberation, 1959-1960

Fund for Free Jurists

1953-1958
1959-1962
American Judicature Society, 1951-1979
American Law Institute, 1944-~1983
American Patent Law Association, 1950
American Society of Internaitonal Law, 1959-1978
American Society of Legal History
Anglo-American Exchange Program, 1977-1980
Anti-Trust
Art Commission of New York
Association Against Election Frauds, 1952
Association of American Law Schools
Association of the Bar of the City of New York
General 1947-1982
Committee on the Judiciary, 1947-1980
Princeton Group, 1953
W.N. Seymour Subject Files, 1950-1952
W.N. Seymour Subject Files #2-73, 1951-1952
Association for a Better New York, 1974-1980
Atlantic Council
Bail /. BANC O NAT ONMAL DE caeR& v FAQR
Bard, Albert Sprague
Bard College
Botein, Bernard
Breezy Point, Committee on, 196201963
Breitenstein, Jean S., 1981
Bricker Amendment, 1953-1954
Brotherhood-in-Action, 1966-1971
Brown University
Bryan, Frederick Van Pelt
Canadian Bar Association, 1951-1962
Cardoza - Yeshiva University
Carnegie Endowment for International Peace, 1958-1973
Case, Clifford
Castle Clinton
Cathedral of St. John the Divine
Center for Inter~American Relations
Chicago, University of
Church and Work Congress, 1955-1956
Church Club of New York
Citizens Committee on the Courts, 1945-1958
Citizens for Eisenhower, 1954-1956
Citizens for Riegelman
Citizens Newspaper Committee
Citizens Non-Partisan Committee, 1953
Citizens Union, 1968
Civil Liberties Educational Foundation
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Box Contents
Subject File (continued)

Clark, Grenville, 1980-1983
Classical America, 1980
Coffee House
96-97 Columbia University
98 Committee for Effective Use of the International Court
Committee for Modern Courts, 1956-1983
Committee for Re-Election of the President, 1972
Committee on the Present Danger, 1951
Committee to Screen Republican Candidates for Federal
Judgeships, 1961
Contingent Fee Material
Copper Hill Golf Club
Council on Foreign Relations, 1955~1983
Council on Legal Education for Professional
Responsibility
1968-1969
99 1970-1981
100-105 Council on Library Resources, 1958-1983
106-107 Cromwell Foundation
108 Dartmouth College
Denning Fund
Diocese of New York of the Protestant Episcopal Church
Downtown - Lower Manhattan Association, 1959-1982
Dryden, Denneth
Eleventh Street Block Association, 1974
Federal Bar Council, 1974-1982
109 Fine Arts Federation of New York, 1961-1978
110 Florida, University of 1953
Ford Foundation, 1970-1980
Fordham Law Alumni Association, 1975-1982
Fordham - Stein Award
Foreign Policy Association
Foundation for Overseas Libraries of American Law
Fowler, Cody
111-113 Freedom House, 1951-1983
114 Fresh Air Fund, 1962-1983
115 Friendly, Henry J.
Fund for Modern Courts, 1974-1982
Fund for the Republic, 1955
Gerome, Michael, 1975
GOP Judiciary Committee, 1970-1972
Governor's Club, 1970
Grace Church
Grolier Club, 1958~1971
Harlan, John M., 1955-1982
116 Harvard University
117 Hernden, Angelo
Horan, Frank
Home~-Stake, 1974
Independent Bar Association, 1963
Indiana University
118 Institute of Judicial Administration, 1969-1982
119 Inter-American Bar Association, 1958
International Bar Association, 1947
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Box

120
1210122

123~124
125

126-128
129

130-133
134

135-136
137

138
139

140

Contents
Subject File (continued)

International Commission of Jurists, 1952-1954
International Executive Service Corps., 1964-1976
International Law Association
International Legal Aid Association
International Legal Center, 1966-1974
Joint Conference on Legal Education in New York,
1932-1937, 1954-1980
Judicial-Congressional Salary Commission
Kauper, Thomas
Kennedy, John F., 1960-1961
Kennedy, Robert, 1960-1961
Kenyon, Dorothy '
King, Carol
Kipling Society, 1959
Kostelanetz, Boris, 1982
Laurence, Sir Geoffrey
Law Center Foundation
Lawyers Alliance for Nuclear Arms Control, 1982
Lawyer's Club
Lawyer's Committee for Civil Rights Under Law, 1966-1983
Lawyer's Committee for Riegelman, 1953
Lawyer's Committee on Supreme Court Nominations, 1968
Lawyers for Lindsay, 1969
Lawyers for Pres. Nixon, 1970
Legal Aid Society, 1949-1982
Legal Services Corp., 1973
Lincoln's Inn
Loeb, Janet, 1974
Loeb, Louis, 1979
MacDougal - Sullivan Garden Association
McKay, Robert B.
MacMahon, Arthur W.
Malone, Ross L.
Marden, Orison 8.
Marshall (John) Celebration, 1955
Mayor's Committee on the Judiciary, 1968-1977
Merchant's Club
Metropolitan Club
Milner, Benjamin C.
Mississippi Valley Generating Co. vs. U.S., 1957
Morgan Guarantee Merger
Municipal Art Society, 1958-1977
National Association of Railroad Passengers, 1966-1971
National Book Committee
1953=-1959
1960-1974
National Center for Preservation Law
National Conference of Bar Presidents, 1954
National Conference of Judicial Councils
National Council of Juvenile Court Judges, 1965
National Council on Legal Clinics
National Industrial Conference Board
National Lawyers Club
National Legal Aid and Defenders Association
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BoX

141

142-145
146-147
148-151
152-153
154
155

156-158
159

160-164
1&5

166

167

168
169

Contents
Subject File (continued)

1962-1965

1965-1972
Nature Conservancy
Canaan Historical Society
World Foundation, 1957-1974

New
New
New
New
New
New
New
New
New
New

York
York
York
York
York
York
York
York

Chamber of Commerce, 1959=1972

Community Trust, 1946-1981

County Lawyers Association, 1944-1970
Landmarks Conservancy

Landmarks Preservation Commission

Law Associates

Law Associlation

State Advisory Committee on Practice and

Procedure, 1959-1961

New York State Bar Association, 1946-1982

New York State Conference of Bar Association Presidents,
1951-1954

New York State Crime Commission, 1953-1954

New York State Supreme Court, 1971

New York State Temporary Commission on Courts, 1953-1959

New York State Thruway, 1961

New York University

Nisi Prius Club, 1963

O'Brian, John Lord

Order of the Coif

Order of the Hospital of St. John of Jerusalem

Patterson, Robert A.

Pennsylvania, University of, 1955-1958

Pfingst Case

Phi Gamma Delta

Pilgrims of the United States, 1958-1979

Planned Parenthood, 1962-1966

Platt, Eleanor

Players Club, 1957-1982

Pollak, Marion, 1957

Population Crisis Committee, 1965

Port-Authority Trans Hudson Corp., 1965

Powell, Lewis F., 1971-1982

Practicing Law Institute, 1954-1982

Princeton Univeristy, 1954

President's Commission for the Observance of Human
Rights Year, 1968

Radio Liberty Committee, 1969-1972

Reagan, Ronald, 1980

Recess Club, 1969

Regional Plan Association, 1962-1971

Francis College

George's Society

John's Law School

st.
St.
st.
5t.
st.

Mark's Church

Nicholas Society
Salmagundi Club

Sargeant, Howland H.
Scribes,

1960-1970
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Box

170

171
172

173

174
175-176

177

178

179
180
181

Contents
Subject File (continued)

Slack, Ellis

Shen, Rosaline, 1955

Shientag, Bernard L., 1953

Special Committee on Complex and Multi-District
Litigaion

Special Committee on Individual Rights, 1951-1955

Steuer, Aron, 1978-1979

Sub-Committee on Calendar Practice and Preliminary
Procedure, 1972-1974

sSub-Committee on Moderniztion, 1955

Supreme Court Historical Society

Tweed Gift

Tweed Speech

United Lutheran Church of America, 1960-1961

United Negro College Fund, 1956-1969

United Republican Finance Committee, 1956

United States Commission on Human Rights, 1959-1961

United States Committee on Courts, 1956-1960

United States Court of Appeals, Second Circuit,
1953-1981

United States Court of Military Appeals

United States Institute of Human Rights, 1970-1973

University Club of Chicago, 1959-1970

Volunteer Lawyers for the Arts

Wabash College, 1973-1983

Wallace (Judge Clifford) Committee

Washington Square Association, 1963-1983

William and Mary, College of

Wisconsin, Univeristy of, 1963-1980

Woodrow Wilson National Fellowship Foundation
1957~1959
1959-198~-

World Peace Through World Law Center, 1958-1981

Yale Law School, 1948-1958
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