THE NEW YORK PUBLIC LIBRARY RARE BOOKS AND MANUSCRIPTS DIVISION ACCESSION SHEET

Accession # 85 M 32, 2000mol

Location

ANNEX 14 sty 1/2(t)

Title WHITNEY NORTH SEYMOUR. Papers

Approximate inclusive dates 1930-1983; bulk 1950-1980

Date of receipt June 6, 1984 & Oct. 29, 1984 Received from Whitney North Seymour, Jr.

JAN. 7, 2000, GIFT OF SIMPSON, THATCHER + BACTLETT

Volume on arrival 76 transfiles, 2 cartons

Number of boxes (after reboxing) 181 boxes, 166 1.f. (145 RC, 22 AB, 1 FB, 13 ½AB)

Condition Good

Restrictions Closed until May 8, 2008

Description

Whitney North Seymour was a New York City trial lawyer who was active in numerous legal, civic, political and social organizations. After receiving his LL.B. from Columbia University in 1923, Seymour joined the law firm of Simpson, Thacher & Bartlett. He became a partner in 1929 and was associated with the firm for the rest of his life. Seymour was active in legal groups and frequently served in official capacities. Among these were the American Bar Association (president 1960-1961), the American Bar Foundation (president 1960-1964), and the Legal Aid Society (president 1945-1950). Seymour was particularly noted for his activities on behalf of civil liberties and civil rights, and this is reflected in his participation in the American Civil Liberties Union (board member 1938-1953), the Lawyer's Committee for Civil Rights Under Law, and the Special Committee on Individual Rights as Affected by National Security. Among the civic groups in which Seymour was active were the New York Community Trust, the Council on Library Resources, and Freedom House

This collection consists of Seymour's personal correspondence (1930-1983), his desk diaries (1951, 1959-1971), and subject files (1932-1983) on organizations and individuals with which Seymour was associated. The personal correspondence contains family letters, letters of recommendation, and correspondence with friends and associates concerning personal and professional matters. The subject files make up over 90% of the collection. The greatest bulk of the subject files relate to legal associations but there are civic, political, religious and neighborhood groups represented as well.

			(cc	ntinued)
Special Formats	Photographs Maps A	udio Tapes	🗖 Films	Graphics
•	☐ Artifacts ☐ Machine-read	dable recor	rds	
	Other (list)			

Temporary catalog card added entries Associations, institutions, etc.; Bar associations; Civil rights; Diaries, 1951-1971; Lawyers; New York (City) - Politics and government; New York (City) - Civic improvement;

American Arbitration Association; American Bar Association; American Bar Foundation;
Association of the Bar of the City of New York; Council on Library Resources; Freedom
House; Lawyer's Committee for Civil Rights Accessioned by Robert Sink
Under Law; Legal Aid Society; New World Foundation; New York Community Trust; New York State
Temporary Commission on Courts; 1926-1950; Date 5/30/85
1951-1974; 1976-2000

WHITNEY NORTH SEYMOUR

85 M 32 (Continued)

Files for the American Bar Association (1944-1980), which comprise nearly one-quarter of the collection, consist of Seymour's presidential papers, files on the Board of Governors and House of Delegates, and many ABA committees. Other major legal organizational records concern the American Bar Foundation (1953-1980), the Association of the Bar of the City of New York (1947-83), the Legal Aid Society (1949-1982), the Lawyer's Committee for Civil Right Under Law (1966-1983), and the New York State Temporary Commission on Courts (1953-1959). Prominent civic associations include the Council on Library Resources (1958-1983), Freedom House (1951-1983), the New World Foundation (1957-1974), and the New York Community Trust (1946-1981). In all, there are over 225 individuals and organizations represented in the subject files.

WHITNEY NORTH SEYMOUR PAPERS

CONTAINER LIST

Box	Contents
	Personal Correspondence
1	1930-1949
2	1934-1939
3	1934-1949
4	1950-1952
5	1952-1954
6	1955-1957
7	1958-1959
8	1960-1961
9	1962-1964
10	1964-1965, 1969-1970
11	1971-1975
12	1975-1983
13	Desk Diaries, 1951, 1959-1971; and Personal Unsorted
13	besk bidiles, 1931, 1939-1971, and reisonal onsorted
	Cubicat Milan
3.4	Subject Files
14	Administrative Conference of the United States
	American Academy of Political and Social Science
15-17	
18	American Association for the International Commission of
	Jurists
19-25	
26-35	American Bar Association, Board of Governors/House of
	Delegates, 1950-1963
	American Bar Association, Committees/Sections
36	General
	Anti-Trust
37-38	Canon 35
	Centennial Commission
39-40	Defense of Indigent Persons
41	Effective Administration of Justice
	Electoral Reform
	Federal Judiciary, 1951
42	" 1952-1954
	Financing in the Field of Legal Education, 1962
	Individual Rights
43-44	1953-1958
45	1959-1970
- -	Judicial Administration, 1961-1963
46	Legal Education
47-48	Legal Education and Admission to the Bar, 1944-1959
4, 10	Need for Education as to Aims and Threat of Communism,
	1960-1961
	Pacific Settlement of International Disputes,
	1952-1960
	Public Relations, 1952, 1956-1959
	Relations with Lawyers of Other Nations, 1962-1964
	Standards of Judicial Conduct
	1969-1970
EΛ	
50	1970-1973
6 1	United Nations, 1959-1960
51 52.61	World Peace Through Law, 1960-1962
52-61	American Bar Association, General

Вох	Contents Subjects File (continued)
62-63	American Bar Association, Membership Drive, 1955-1956
64-69	American Bar Foundation, 1953-1980
70	American Bicentennial
	American Civil Liberties Union, 1947-1980
71-72	American College of Trial Lawyers, 1956-1983
73	American Committee for Liberation, 1959-1960
	American Fund for Free Jurists
74	1953-1958 1959-1962
/-4	American Judicature Society, 1951-1979
75	American Law Institute, 1944-1983
, ,	American Patent Law Association, 1950
	American Society of Internaitonal Law, 1959-1978
	American Society of Legal History
	Anglo-American Exchange Program, 1977-1980
	Anti-Trust
76	Art Commission of New York
	Association Against Election Frauds, 1952 Association of American Law Schools
	Association of the Bar of the City of New York
77-82	General 1947-1982
83-84	Committee on the Judiciary, 1947-1980
85	Princeton Group, 1953
86	W.N. Seymour Subject Files, 1950-1952
87-89	W.N. Seymour Subject Files #2-73, 1951-1952
90	Association for a Better New York, 1974-1980 Atlantic Council
	Bail L BANCO NACIONAL DE CUBA VE FARR, 1966.
	Bard, Albert Sprague
	Bard College
	Botein, Bernard
	Breezy Point, Committee on, 196201963
	Breitenstein, Jean S., 1981
	Bricker Amendment, 1953-1954
	Brotherhood-in-Action, 1966-1971 Brown University
	Bryan, Frederick Van Pelt
91	Canadian Bar Association, 1951-1962
	Cardoza - Yeshiva University
92-94	Carnegie Endowment for International Peace, 1958-1973
95	Case, Clifford
	Castle Clinton Cathedral of St. John the Divine
	Center for Inter-American Relations
	Chicago, University of
	Church and Work Congress, 1955-1956
	Church Club of New York
	Citizens Committee on the Courts, 1945-1958
	Citizens for Eisenhower, 1954-1956
	Citizens for Riegelman
	Citizens Newspaper Committee Citizens Non-Partisan Committee, 1953
	Citizens Union, 1968
	Civil Liberties Educational Foundation
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·

Box	Contents Subject File (continued)
	Clark, Grenville, 1980-1983 Classical America, 1980
96-97	Coffee House Columbia University
98	Committee for Effective Use of the International Court
	Committee for Modern Courts, 1956-1983
	Committee for Re-Election of the President, 1972 Committee on the Present Danger, 1951
	Committee to Screen Republican Candidates for Federal
	Judgeships, 1961
	Contingent Fee Material
	Copper Hill Golf Club Council on Foreign Relations, 1955-1983
	Council on Legal Education for Professional
	Responsibility
00	1968-1969
99 100-105	1970-1981 Council on Library Resources, 1958-1983
106-107	
108	Dartmouth College
	Denning Fund
	Diocese of New York of the Protestant Episcopal Church Downtown - Lower Manhattan Association, 1959-1982
	Dryden, Denneth
	Eleventh Street Block Association, 1974
109	Federal Bar Council, 1974-1982 Fine Arts Federation of New York, 1961-1978
110	Florida, University of 1953
	Ford Foundation, 1970-1980
	Fordham Law Alumni Association, 1975-1982 Fordham - Stein Award
	Foreign Policy Association
	Foundation for Overseas Libraries of American Law
	Fowler, Cody
111-113 114	Freedom House, 1951-1983 Fresh Air Fund, 1962-1983
115	Friendly, Henry J.
	Fund for Modern Courts, 1974-1982
	Fund for the Republic, 1955
	Gerome, Michael, 1975 GOP Judiciary Committee, 1970-1972
	Governor's Club, 1970
	Grace Church
	Grolier Club, 1958-1971
116	Harlan, John M., 1955-1982 Harvard University
117	Herndon, Angelo
	Horan, Frank
118	Institute of Judicial Administration, 1969-1982
119	Inter-American Bar Association, 1958 International Bar Association, 1947
118	Horan, Frank Home-Stake, 1974 Independent Bar Association, 1963 Indiana University Institute of Judicial Administration, 1969-1982

Box	Contents Subject File (continued)
120 1210122	International Commission of Jurists, 1952-1954 International Executive Service Corps., 1964-1976 International Law Association International Legal Aid Association International Legal Center, 1966-1974 Joint Conference on Legal Education in New York, 1932-1937, 1954-1980
123-124	
125	Kauper, Thomas
	Kennedy, John F., 1960-1961
	Kennedy, Robert, 1960-1961
	Kenyon, Dorothy
	King, Carol
	Kipling Society, 1959 Kostelanetz, Boris, 1982
	Laurence, Sir Geoffrey
	Law Center Foundation
	Lawyers Alliance for Nuclear Arms Control, 1982
	Lawyer's Club
126-128	
129	Lawyer's Committee for Riegelman, 1953
	Lawyer's Committee on Supreme Court Nominations, 1968
	Lawyers for Lindsay, 1969
720-722	Lawyers for Pres. Nixon, 1970 Legal Aid Society, 1949-1982
130-133 134	Legal Services Corp., 1973
134	Lincoln's Inn
	Loeb, Janet, 1974
	Loeb, Louis, 1979
	MacDougal - Sullivan Garden Association
	McKay, Robert B.
	MacMahon, Arthur W.
	Malone, Ross L.
	Marden, Orison S. Marshall (John) Celebration, 1955
	Mayor's Committee on the Judiciary, 1968-1977
	Merchant's Club
	Metropolitan Club
	Milner, Benjamin C.
	Mississippi Valley Generating Co. vs. U.S., 1957
	Morgan Guarantee Merger
135-136	
137	National Association of Railroad Passengers, 1966-1971 National Book Committee
	1953-1959
138	1960-1974
139	National Center for Preservation Law
	National Conference of Bar Presidents, 1954
	National Conference of Judicial Councils
	National Council of Juvenile Court Judges, 1965
	National Council on Legal Clinics
	National Industrial Conference Board National Lawyers Club
140	National Lawyers Club National Legal Aid and Defenders Association
- 	—- <i>"</i> —

Box	Contents Subject File (continued)
141	1962-1965 1965-1972 Nature Conservancy
	New Canaan Historical Society
142-145	
146-147	New York Chamber of Commerce, 1959=1972
148-151	New York Community Trust, 1946-1981
152-153 154	New York County Lawyers Association, 1944-1970 New York Landmarks Conservancy
155	New York Landmarks Conservation Commission
100	New York Law Associates
	New York Law Association
	New York State Advisory Committee on Practice and
	Procedure, 1959-1961
156-158	
159	New York State Conference of Bar Association Presidents,
	1951-1954
	New York State Crime Commission, 1953-1954 New York State Supreme Court, 1971
160-164	<u> </u>
165	New York State Thruway, 1961
	New York University
	Nisi Prius Club, 1963
	O'Brian, John Lord
166	Order of the Coif
	Order of the Hospital of St. John of Jerusalem
	Patterson, Robert A. Pennsylvania, University of, 1955-1958
	Pfingst Case
167	Phi Gamma Delta
	Pilgrims of the United States, 1958-1979
	Planned Parenthood, 1962-1966
	Platt, Eleanor
	Players Club, 1957-1982
	Pollak, Marion, 1957 Population Crisis Committee, 1965
	Port-Authority Trans Hudson Corp., 1965
	Powell, Lewis F., 1971-1982
168	Practicing Law Institute, 1954-1982
169	Princeton Univeristy, 1954
	President's Commission for the Observance of Human
	Rights Year, 1968
	Radio Liberty Committee, 1969-1972 Reagan, Ronald, 1980
	Recess Club, 1969
	Regional Plan Association, 1962-1971
	St. Francis College
	St. George's Society
	St. John's Law School
	St. Mark's Church
	St. Nicholas Society Salmagundi Club
	Sargeant, Howland H.
	Scribes, 1960-1970
	•

Box	Contents Subject File (continued)
	Slack, Ellis
	Shen, Rosaline, 1955
	Shientag, Bernard L., 1953
170	Special Committee on Complex and Multi-District Litigaion
171	Special Committee on Individual Rights, 1951-1955
172	Steuer, Aron, 1978-1979
,	Sub-Committee on Calendar Practice and Preliminary Procedure, 1972-1974
	Sub-Committee on Moderniztion, 1955
	Supreme Court Historical Society
	Tweed Gift
	Tweed Speech
173	United Lutheran Church of America, 1960-1961
	United Negro College Fund, 1956-1969
	United Republican Finance Committee, 1956
174	United States Commission on Human Rights, 1959-1961
	United States Committee on Courts, 1956-1960
175-176	1953-1981
177	United States Court of Military Appeals
	United States Institute of Human Rights, 1970-1973
	University Club of Chicago, 1959-1970
	Volunteer Lawyers for the Arts
	Wabash College, 1973-1983
	Wallace (Judge Clifford) Committee Washington Square Association, 1963-1983
	William and Mary, College of
178	Wisconsin, Univeristy of, 1963-1980
178	Woodrow Wilson National Fellowship Foundation
	1957~1959
179	1959-198-
	World Peace Through World Law Center, 1958-1981
181	Yale Law School, 1948-1958